

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Снар. 246.

Samuel H. Thompson.

in favor of.

S. H. THOMPSON .- STATE PRISON .- LAND AGENT .- CEMETERY.

Chapter 246.

Resolve in favor of Samuel H. Thompson.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey by deed to Samuel H. Thompson, the northwest quarter of section numbered one hundred and five, in township number twelve, range three, W. E. L. S., and all additional settling duties required to be performed are hereby remitted.

Approved March 3, 1868.

Chapter 247.

Resolve in favor of the state prison.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated to cover the deficit between last year's appropriation and the amount expended for building purposes, to complete the work already begun, to cover the deficit in current expenses, A. D. eighteen hundred sixty-seven, and increase the working capital of the institution.

Approved March 3, 1868.

Chapter 248.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a section of land.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to David Brown, or assigns, section number fifty-six, in township number four, range five, in the county of Aroostook, or such part thereof as may be most for the interest of the state, at a price that may be determined by said land agent.

Approved March 3, 1868.

Chapter 249.

Resolves relating to Soldiers National Cemetery.

WHEREAS, By an act entitled "An act to establish and to protect national cemeteries," approved February twenty-second, eighteen hundred sixty-seven, congress has adopted an uniform system for the management and care of all the soldiers' national

\$25,000 for state prison.

David Brown, in favor of.

cemeteries throughout the United States, and made provisions for CHAP. 250. their maintainance, therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the State Relating to of Maine in Legislature assembled, That we respectfully request of, and recommend to the legislature of the State of Pennsylvania the passage of an act empowering the board of commissioners having charge of the soldiers' national cemetery at Gettysburg, Pennsylvania, to transfer all the right, title, interest and care of said soldiers' national cemetery to the general government upon the completion of the same.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to cause a copy of these resolutions to be forwarded to the governor of Pennsylvania, and to the board of commissioners having charge of the soldiers' national cemetery at Gettysburg, in said state.

Approved March 3, 1868.

Chapter 250.

Resolves in relation to the binding of the aets and resolves of this state.

Resolved, That the special or private acts and resolves passed Tenth volume since eighteen hundred and sixty-five, shall constitute the tenth volume of each, and that the public acts passed since eighteen hundred and sixty-five, shall constitute a volume.

Resolved, That the secretary of state shall cause a title page, Preparation of table of contents and general index, to be prepared for each volume; and that he cause the said acts and resolves to be substantially bound and properly lettered for the use of the executive and legislative departments of the government.

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding one hundred and fifty Appropriation. dollars be appropriated to defray the expenses of preparing said title page, table of contents and general index, to be paid under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 3, 1868.

Chapter 251.

Resolve in favor of the cities of Biddeford and Bangor.

Resolved, That the state librarian be and hereby is directed to present to the city of Biddeford for the public library of said city, one set of the publications of the Maine Historical Society; also to the city of Bangor, for the mercantile library of said city, one set of said publications.

Approved March 4, 1868.

Books for Biddeford and Bangor.

of special acts and resolves.

title page, index, &c.

cemetery at Gettysburg.

195